



Sr. No. 9

2026:JKLHC-JMU:891-DB

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

WP(C) No. 1764/2025

Union of India and others

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Eishaan Dadhichi, CGSC

V/s

Bhabishan Singh

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. B.S. Sarmal, Advocate
Mr. Amit Singh, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

23.12.2025

1. Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the petitioners submits that the issue involved in this petition is pending consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 6820-6824 of 2018, titled "Union of India and others v. Sgt. Girish Kumar and others", in which the Hon'ble Supreme Court has stayed the proceedings.
2. In view of the aforesaid, contempt proceedings pending before the Tribunal shall stay.
3. List on 30.03.2026.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

Jammu:

23.12.2025

Vishal Khajuria